

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA  
PENSACOLA DIVISION**

<p>IN RE: ABILIFY (ARIPRAZOLE) PRODUCTS LIABILITY LITIGATION</p> <p>This Document Relates to All Cases</p>	<p>Case No. 3:16-md-2734</p> <p>Chief Judge M. Casey Rodgers Magistrate Judge Gary Jones</p>
--	--

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON  
GENERAL CAUSATION BASED ON PLAINTIFFS'  
LACK OF ADMISSIBLE EXPERT TESTIMONY UNDER *DAUBERT***

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Abilify is approved to treat patients who suffer from serious mental health disorders—many of which are highly associated with pathological gambling .....	3
B. In 2010, a small number of unsubstantiated case reports emerged suggesting a possible link between Abilify and pathological gambling .....	6
C. In 2014, Plaintiffs’ expert published a disproportionality analysis finding elevated adverse event rates for Parkinson’s disease medications; the study mentioned Abilify in passing, noting that it had a weaker signal. ....	8
D. In March 2016, the FDA reviewed all available science—and found only a “possible causal relationship” between Abilify and pathological gambling, noting that additional study was needed. ....	9
E. In 2017, Plaintiffs’ consultant, Dr. Etminan, published a purported epidemiology study “to quantify the risk” of Abilify with pathological gambling and ICDs, but he admits the study is flawed and litigation-driven. ....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
II. EXPERT TESTIMONY ON GENERAL CAUSATION MUST BE BASED ON VALID SCIENTIFIC METHODS. ....	16
III. PLAINTIFFS’ EXPERTS HAVE NO RELIABLE EVIDENCE ON GENERAL CAUSATION. ....	18
A. Plaintiffs’ experts have no reliable epidemiology .....	18
B. Plaintiffs’ experts fail to establish a dose-response relationship. ....	25

- C. None of the other evidence Plaintiffs’ experts cite is reliable to prove general causation under Eleventh Circuit law. ....27
  - 1. None of the study authors cited by Plaintiffs’ experts found that Abilify causes pathological gambling. ....27
  - 2. The “secondary” sources cited by Plaintiffs’ experts are insufficient to establish general causation.....29
    - a. Case reports cannot show general causation. ....29
    - b. Adverse event reports cannot show causation.....30
    - c. Plaintiffs’ experts ignore the placebo effect.....32
    - d. A proposed mechanism of action does not show general causation. ....32
- IV. GIVEN THE LACK OF RELIABLE EXPERT TESTIMONY, SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS WARRANTED. ....34
- CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Accutane Prods. Liab.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	26, 32
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Barrow v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , No. 96-689-CIV-ORL-19B, 1998 WL 812318 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 29, 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 190 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	19
<i>Chapman v. Procter &amp; Gamble Distrib.</i> , 766 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	17, 33, 34, 35
<i>Hendrix ex rel. G.P. v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 17, 29
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	32
<i>Goldstein v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 310 F. App'x 331 (11th Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Happel v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Huss v. Gayden</i> , 571 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	27
<i>Kilpatrick v. Breg, Inc.</i> , 613 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>

*In re Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Marketing, Sales Practices & Prod. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. MDL214MN02502RMG, 2017 WL 87067 (D.S.C. Jan. 3, 2017), *appeal filed*, No. 17-1189 (4th Cir. Feb. 10, 2017).....34

*McClain v. Metabolife Int’l, Inc.*,  
 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....*passim*

*McDowell v. Brown*,  
 392 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2004) .....17, 33, 34

*Navelski v. Int’l Paper Co.*,  
 2017 WL 1132569 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2017).....2

*Quiet Tech. DC-8, Inc. v. Hurel-Dubois U.K. Ltd.*,  
 326 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2003) .....33

*Rider v. Sandoz Pharm. Corp.*,  
 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002) .....18, 28, 29, 33

*Rink v. Cheminova, Inc.*,  
 400 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005) .....17

*U.S. v. Four Parcels of Real Prop. in Greene & Tuscaloosa Ctys. in State of Ala.*,  
 941 F.2d 1428 (11th Cir. 1991) .....35

*United States v. Frazier*,  
 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....16

*Wells v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*,  
 601 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2010) .....31

**Other Authorities**

American Psychiatric Association, *Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders* 124 (5th ed. 2013) .....5, 21

Bert Black & David E. Lilienfeld, *Epidemiological Proof in Toxic Tort Litigation*, 52 Fordham L. Rev. 732, 752 (1984) .....19

David L. Eaton, *Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts – A Primer in Toxicology for Judges and Lawyers* J.L. Pol’y 5, 15 (2003).....25

FDA, Annual Adverse Experience Drug Report: 1996 (Oct. 30, 1997) .....30

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....16

Fed. R. Evid. 702(a).....33

*Pharmacoepidemiology* 147 (5th ed. 2012).....31
